

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 22-2048

FATIMA E. BELHAK and ABDELLATIF ELFILA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

WOMEN'S CARE SPECIALISTS, P.C.,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
SCOTT COUNTY NO. LACE127225
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY D. BERT

APPELLEES' AMENDED FINAL BRIEF

Anthony J. Bribiesco AT0010242
William J. Bribiesco AT0001089
BRIBRIESCO LAW FIRM, PLLC
2407 18th Street, Suite 200
Bettendorf, Iowa 52722
Phone: 563/359-8266
Fax: 563/359-5010

Email: anthony@bribriescolawfirm.com

Email: bill@bribriescolawfirm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Proof of Service and Certificate of Filing.....	2
Table of Contents.....	3
Table of Authorities.....	6
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....	8
Routing Statement.....	11
Introduction.....	11
Statement of the Case.....	13
Statement of Facts.....	14
Summary of the Argument.....	23
I. The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it determined that there was no prejudicial misconduct and denied Defendants’ motion for new trial.....	25
A. Error Preservation.....	25
B. Standard of Review.....	25
C. The trial court has broad discretion in determining whether alleged misconduct warrants a mistrial or new trial.....	26
D. Defendants’ strategy was to lodge unnecessary and unimportant objections throughout trial in order to disrupt Plaintiffs’ case and in the event of an unfavorable verdict, attempt to set up a motion for a mistrial based on volume of objections alone.....	28
1. Many of Defendants’ objections were nit-picky and placed form over substance.....	29
2. Many of Defendants’ objections were overruled.....	32
3. The trial court rejected the allegation that the questioning of Plaintiffs’ counsel was a part of a concerted plan to require Defendants’ counsel to object.....	33

E. Defendants’ trial strategy was to spin any issue into a purported reason for a mistrial because the evidence was so strong in favor of Plaintiffs.....	34
F. There was no prejudicial misconduct in Plaintiffs’ closing argument.....	34
1. Counsel’s closing argument constitutes zealous advocacy for which oratorical privilege exists.....	35
2. Defendants attempt to manipulate the holding of <i>Kipp</i> into a “rule book” for closing arguments, but that was never the intention of the <i>Kipp</i> court.....	37
3. Use of the word “betray” one time in closing argument is not misconduct and is not even remotely prejudicial.....	38
4. Counsel properly asked the jury to determine the amount of damages to compensate Plaintiffs from Plaintiffs’ perspective, and contrary to Defendants’ accusation, Plaintiffs never made a “Golden Rule” argument by requesting that the jury to determine what amount the jury would accept if they were in Plaintiffs’ shoes.....	40
G. Plaintiffs’ counsel properly made arguments based on inferences from the record, and consequently, the allegation of misstating the record or misleading the jury is without merit.....	46
1. Counsel’s critique of the credibility of Dr. Severidt, Defendants’ expert witness, was based on the evidence and was reasonable.....	47
2. Counsel’s suggestion that it was character assassination for Defendants to accuse Plaintiffs of anal intercourse when Defendants knew there was no evidence of anal intercourse and knew that the trial court prohibited Defendants from asking about anal intercourse was warranted under the unique facts of the case.....	50
3. Counsel properly referenced medical records from the University of Iowa, which were in evidence for the jury to see, during closing argument and the allegation that the jury was misled is without merit.....	53
H. The trial court, who is in the best position to evaluate allegations of misconduct, determined Defendants were not prejudiced by the alleged misconduct, individually or cumulatively.....	56

II. Defendants did not preserve the issue of a directed verdict as to 4-0 sutures and even if Defendants had preserved error on this issue, the trial court properly denied Defendants’ motion for a directed verdict.....	63
A. Error Preservation.....	63
B. Standard of Review.....	68
C. Assuming <i>arguendo</i> that Defendants had preserved this issue, the record contains sufficient evidence to submit the specification of negligence to the jury that Dr. Smith’s use of 4-0 sutures caused harm.....	68
1. Dr. Chen provided an expert opinion that that the use of 4-0 sutures to repair an episiotomy breached the standard of care and was a cause of harm.....	70
2. Dr. Chen’s expert opinions are supported by the record.....	72
3. The evidence in favor of submitting the specification of negligence to the jury was so strong that Defendant agreed it should be submitted to the jury during the instruction conference.....	74
Conclusion.....	75
Oral Argument Statement.....	75
Attorney’s Cost Certificate of Filing.....	76
Certificate of Compliance.....	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Althof v. Benson</i> , 147 N.W.2d 875 (1967).....	40
<i>Baysinger v. Haney</i> , 261 Iowa 577 (1968).....	27-28
<i>Bronner v. Reicks Farms, Inc.</i> , 919 N.W.2d 766 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018).....	46
<i>Brooks v. Gilbert</i> , 98 N.W.2d 309 (1959).....	31
<i>Burke v. Brimmer</i> , 772 N.W.2d 15 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009).....	26
<i>Butler v. Wells Fargo Fin., Inc.</i> , 949 N.W.2d 437 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020)....	61
<i>Clinton Physical Therapy Serv., P.C. v. John Deere Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 714 N.W.2d 603 (2006).....	26
<i>Coker v. Abell-Howe Co.</i> , 491 N.W.2d 143 (1992).....	68
<i>Conn v. Alfstad</i> , 801 N.W.2d 33 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011).....	40
<i>Connolly v. Des Moines Inv. Co.</i> , 105 N.W. 400 (1905).....	61
<i>Corkery v. Greenberg</i> , 14 N.W.2d 327 (1962).....	40
<i>Estate of Long v. Broadlawns Medical Ctr.</i> , 656 N.W.2d 71 (2002).....	26
<i>Duitsman v. Afzal</i> , 965 N.W.2d 208 (2021).....	38
<i>Feld v. Borkowski</i> , 790 N.W.2d 72 (2010).....	61
<i>Fry v. Blauvelt</i> , 818 N.W.2d 123 (2012).....	25
<i>Giltner v. Stark</i> , 219 N.W.2d 700 (1974).....	57
<i>Haumersen v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 257 N.W.2d 7, 12 (Iowa 1977).....	72
<i>Herbst v. State</i> , 616 N.W.2d 582 (2000).....	68
<i>Hoekstra v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 382 N.W.2d 100 (1986).....	57
<i>James v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 587 N.W.2d 462 (1998).....	65-66
<i>Kinseth v. Weil-McLain</i> , 913 N.W.2d 55 (2018).....	25-26, 32, 47, 56
<i>Kipp v. Stanford</i> , 949 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020).....	passim
<i>Knake v. King</i> , 492 N.W.2d 416 (1992).....	62
<i>Koenig v. Koenig</i> , 766 N.W.2d 635 (2009).....	61
<i>Loehr v. Mettelle</i> , 806 N.W.2d 270 (2011).....	27, 32, 56
<i>Ludman v. Davenport Assumption High School</i> , 895 N.W.2d 902 (2017)...	61
<i>Mays v. C. Mac Chambers Co.</i> , 490 N.W.2d 800 (1992).....	26
<i>Mercy Hosp. v. Hansen, Lind, & Meyer, P.C.</i> , 456 N.W.2d 666 (1990).	73-74
<i>Mitchell v. Mystic Coal Co.</i> , 179 N.W. 428 (1920).....	35
<i>Russell v. Chicago, Rock Island & Pac. R.R.</i> , 86 N.W.2d 843 (1957)...	40, 43
<i>Smith v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 626 F.2d 784 (10th Cir. 1980).....	72-73
<i>Sonksen v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 389 N.W. 2d 386 (1986).....	35
<i>State v. Burns</i> , 94 N.W. 238 (1903).....	35
<i>State v. Carey</i> , 709 N.W.2d 557 (2006).....	36, 46-47
<i>State v. Graves</i> , 668 N.W.2d 860 (2003).....	46-47
<i>State v. Hiatt</i> , 834 N.W.2d 82 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013).....	36

<i>State v. McPherson</i> , 171 N.W.2d 870 (1969).....	41
<i>State v. Melk</i> , 543 N.W.2d 297 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	35, 44
<i>State v. Morrison</i> , 323 N.W.2d 254 (1982).....	27
<i>State v. Perez-Castillo</i> , 723 N.W.2d 453 (Iowa Ct. App. 2006).....	53
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 196 N.W.2d 436 (1972).....	27
<i>State v. Shanahan</i> , 712 N.W.2d 121 (2006).....	54
<i>State v. Tobin</i> , 333 N.W.2d 842 (1983).....	64
<i>State v. Towney</i> , 881 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016).....	46
<i>State v. Yaggy</i> , 810 N.W.2d 532, 19-20 (Iowa Ct. App. 2012).....	36
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829 (2009).....	62
<i>Tibodeau v. CDI, LLC</i> , 902 N.W.2d 592 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017).....	27
<i>Vanskike v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 725 F.2d 1146 (8th Cir. 1984).....	57
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. V. Thermogas Co.</i> , 620 N.W.2d 819, 823 (2000).....	68
<i>Wiar v. Wabash R. Co.</i> , 144 N.W. 703 (1913).....	61

Other Authorities

75 Am. Jur. 2d Trial § 234, at 313 (1974).....	36, 44
Gaudineer, “Ethics: The Zealous Advocate”, 24 Drake L. Rev. 79 (1974)....	35
Iowa Judicial Branch, Guide to Civil Court Procedure.....	35

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3).....	11
Iowa R. of Civ. P. 1.1004	25, 58
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904.....	40
Iowa R. Evid. 5.703.....	71
Iowa R. Prof’l Cond. Preamble [9].....	35
Iowa R. Prof’l Cond. 32:1:3 (Comment 1).....	35

Filings from Other Cases

<i>Afzal’s Reply Brief</i> , Iowa Supreme Court No. 19-1942.....	38
<i>Afzal’s Application for Further Review</i> , Iowa Supreme Court No. 19-1942.....	38
